E−10
E
FLO
W
 C
O
N
TR

high with the internal drain type, the back pressure must be 4 MPa or lower since
high back pressure will shorten the life of the roller and the pin.
■Description of the model designation
ＨＦＤ１ＰーＧ２Ｋｰ１Ｍｰ０３（Ａ）
Model No.
Nominal size of main valve
Operating method of sub valve
  M: Pressing-down type
1: Normally open internal drain
3: Normally open external drain
Check valve
Flow adjustment range
Piping method
  G: Gasket
Function category
  P: With pressure compensation
  K: With pressure and temperature compensation
Max. operating pressure of main valve
  1: 7 MPa
  2: 14 MPa
Directional control valve (sub valve)
Flow control valve (main valve)
3 . 2 Z
▽▽▽
NOTE: The pressing-down force value in the
specification table indicates the value
when the back pressure is “0”.
Max. operating pressure
(MPa)
7
7
7
7
14
Free flow
(L/min)
12
30
12
30
50
Pressing-down force
(N)
110
125
110
125
180
Flow adjustment range
(L/min)
0.1 to  1
0.1 to  2
0.2 to  4
0.1 to  1
0.1 to  2
0.2 to  8
0.1 to  1
0.1 to  2
0.2 to  4
0.1 to  2
0.2 to  8
0.1 to  1
0.1 to  2
0.4 to 16
With pressure
compensation

high with the internal drain type, the back pressure must be 4 MPa or lower since
high back pressure will shorten the life of the roller and the pin.
■Description of the model designation
ＨＦＤ１ＰーＧ２Ｋｰ１Ｍｰ０３（Ａ）
Model No.
Nominal size of main valve
Operating method of sub valve
  M: Pressing-down type
1: Normally open internal drain
3: Normally open external drain
Check valve
Flow adjustment range
Piping method
  G: Gasket
Function category
  P: With pressure compensation
  K: With pressure and temperature compensation
Max. operating pressure of main valve
  1: 7 MPa
  2: 14 MPa
Directional control valve (sub valve)
Flow control valve (main valve)
3 . 2 Z
▽▽▽
NOTE: The pressing-down force value in the
specification table indicates the value
when the back pressure is “0”.
Max. operating pressure
(MPa)
7
7
7
7
14
Free flow
(L/min)
12
30
12
30
50
Pressing-down force
(N)
110
125
110
125
180
Flow adjustment range
(L/min)
0.1 to  1
0.1 to  2
0.2 to  4
0.1 to  1
0.1 to  2
0.2 to  8
0.1 to  1
0.1 to  2
0.2 to  4
0.1 to  2
0.2 to  8
0.1 to  1
0.1 to  2
0.4 to 16
With pressure
compensation

S
2-STEP FLOW CONTROL VALVE WITH SHUT-OFF VALVE （HFDF）（WITH PRESSURE AND TEMPERATURE COMPENSATION）
■Description of the model designation
HFDF2ｰKG8Kｰ1MｰK1ｰ04（A）
Model No.
Nominal size of main valve
Max. control flow of sub valve
  1: 1 L/min
Function category of sub valve
  K: With pressure and temperature compensation
Operating method of sub valve
  M: Pressing-down type
1: Normally open internal drain
3: Normally open external drain
Check valve
Flow adjustment range
Piping method
  G: Gasket
Function category
  K: With pressure and temperature compensation
Max. operating pressure of main valve
  1: 7 MPa
  2: 14 MPa
Flow control valve (sub valve)
Directional control valve (sub valve)
Flow control valve (main valve)
External drain type
Internal drain type
Nominal size
HFDF1ｰKG2Kｰ1MｰK1ｰ03
HFDF1ｰKG8Kｰ1MｰK1ｰ03
HFDF2ｰKG2Kｰ1MｰK1ｰ04A
HFDF2ｰKG8Kｰ1MｰK1ｰ04A
Internal drain type
03
04
Nominal
size
125
180
Pressing-down force
(N)
0.2 to 2
0.2 to 8
0.2 to 2
0.2 to 8
No. 1 feed
0.1 to 1
0.1 to 1
0.1 to 1
0.1 to 1
No. 2 feed
Flow adjustment range
(L/min)
 7
14
Max. operating pressure
(MPa)
30
50
Free flow
(L/min) Model
03
04
HFDF1ｰKG2Kｰ3MｰK1ｰ03
HFDF1ｰKG8Kｰ3MｰK1ｰ03
HFDF2ｰKG2Kｰ3MｰK1ｰ04A
HFDF2ｰKG8Kｰ3MｰK1ｰ04A
External drain type
125
180
0.2 to 2
0.2 to 8

S
2-STEP FLOW CONTROL VALVE WITH SHUT-OFF VALVE （HFDF）（WITH PRESSURE AND TEMPERATURE COMPENSATION）
■Description of the model designation
HFDF2ｰKG8Kｰ1MｰK1ｰ04（A）
Model No.
Nominal size of main valve
Max. control flow of sub valve
  1: 1 L/min
Function category of sub valve
  K: With pressure and temperature compensation
Operating method of sub valve
  M: Pressing-down type
1: Normally open internal drain
3: Normally open external drain
Check valve
Flow adjustment range
Piping method
  G: Gasket
Function category
  K: With pressure and temperature compensation
Max. operating pressure of main valve
  1: 7 MPa
  2: 14 MPa
Flow control valve (sub valve)
Directional control valve (sub valve)
Flow control valve (main valve)
External drain type
Internal drain type
Nominal size
HFDF1ｰKG2Kｰ1MｰK1ｰ03
HFDF1ｰKG8Kｰ1MｰK1ｰ03
HFDF2ｰKG2Kｰ1MｰK1ｰ04A
HFDF2ｰKG8Kｰ1MｰK1ｰ04A
Internal drain type
03
04
Nominal
size
125
180
Pressing-down force
(N)
0.2 to 2
0.2 to 8
0.2 to 2
0.2 to 8
No. 1 feed
0.1 to 1
0.1 to 1
0.1 to 1
0.1 to 1
No. 2 feed
Flow adjustment range
(L/min)
 7
14
Max. operating pressure
(MPa)
30
50
Free flow
(L/min) Model
03
04
HFDF1ｰKG2Kｰ3MｰK1ｰ03
HFDF1ｰKG8Kｰ3MｰK1ｰ03
HFDF2ｰKG2Kｰ3MｰK1ｰ04A
HFDF2ｰKG8Kｰ3MｰK1ｰ04A
External drain type
125
180
0.2 to 2
0.2 to 8

E
S
■Description of the model designation
HFDF1ｰKG8Kｰ1RｰK1ｰ04
Nominal size of main valve
Max. control flow of sub valve
  1: 1 L/min
Function category of sub valve
  K: With pressure and temperature compensation
Sub valve operating method
 R: Rotary type
1: Normally open internal drain
Check valve
Max. controllable flow of main valve
Flow control valve (main valve)
Directional control valve (sub valve)
Flow control valve (sub valve)
Max. operating pressure of main valve
  1: 7 MPa
Function category
  K: With pressure and temperature compensation
Piping method
  G: Gasket
HFDF1ｰKG2Kｰ1RｰK1ｰ03
HFDF1ｰKG8Kｰ1RｰK1ｰ03
HFDF1ｰKG2Kｰ1RｰK1ｰ04
HFDF1ｰKG8Kｰ1RｰK1ｰ04
■Specifications
Nominal
size
03
04
ModelFree flow
(L/min)
30
50
Rotating torque
(N·m)
1
1.3
Max. operating pressure
(MPa)
7
Flow adjustment range (L/min)
0.2 to 2
0.2 to 8
0.1 to 2
0.2 to 8
0.1 to 1
Mass: 8.0㎏Mass: 5.0㎏
HFDF1ｰKG*Kｰ1RｰK1ｰ03 HFDF1ｰKG*Kｰ1RｰK1ｰ04
■Outside dimensions
No. 1 feed No. 2 feed
3.2 Z
▽▽▽
2-STEP FLOW CONTROL VALVE WITH ROTARY TYPE SHUT-OFF VALVE（HFDF）（WITH PRESSURE AND

face.
● The dog section pin (φ9 ±0.1 mm) must have a hardness in the range HRC34 to HRC44.
■Description of the model designation
HFD1ｰKG2Kｰ1Rｰ03
Nominal size of main valve
Operating method of sub valve
　R: Rotary type
1: Normally open
    internal drain
3: Normally open
    external drain
Check valve
Max. controllable flow of main valve
Flow control valve (main valve)
Directional control valve (sub valve)
Max. operating pressure of main valve
  1: 7 MPa
Function category
  K: With pressure and temperature compensation
Piping method
  G: Gasket
HFD1ｰKG2Kｰ1Rｰ03
HFD1ｰKG8Kｰ1Rｰ03
HFD1ｰKG1Kｰ1Rｰ04
HFD1ｰKG2Kｰ1Rｰ04
HFD1ｰKG16Kｰ1Rｰ04
■Specifications
Nominal
size
03
04
ModelFree flow
(L/min)
30
50
Rotating torque
(N·m)
1
1.3
Max. operating pressure
(MPa)
7
Flow adjustment range
(L/min)
0.2 to  2
0.2 to  8
0.1 to  1
0.2 to  2
0.4 to 16
Mass: 8.0㎏Mass: 5.0㎏
HFD1ｰKG*Kｰ1Rｰ03 HFD1ｰKG*Kｰ1Rｰ04
■Outside dimensions
3.2 Z
▽▽▽
6
11
66
23 15
.5
15

E
S
■Description of the model designation
HFDF1ｰKG8Kｰ1RｰK1ｰ04
Nominal size of main valve
Max. control flow of sub valve
  1: 1 L/min
Function category of sub valve
  K: With pressure and temperature compensation
Sub valve operating method
 R: Rotary type
1: Normally open internal drain
Check valve
Max. controllable flow of main valve
Flow control valve (main valve)
Directional control valve (sub valve)
Flow control valve (sub valve)
Max. operating pressure of main valve
  1: 7 MPa
Function category
  K: With pressure and temperature compensation
Piping method
  G: Gasket
HFDF1ｰKG2Kｰ1RｰK1ｰ03
HFDF1ｰKG8Kｰ1RｰK1ｰ03
HFDF1ｰKG2Kｰ1RｰK1ｰ04
HFDF1ｰKG8Kｰ1RｰK1ｰ04
■Specifications
Nominal
size
03
04
ModelFree flow
(L/min)
30
50
Rotating torque
(N·m)
1
1.3
Max. operating pressure
(MPa)
7
Flow adjustment range (L/min)
0.2 to 2
0.2 to 8
0.1 to 2
0.2 to 8
0.1 to 1
Mass: 8.0㎏Mass: 5.0㎏
HFDF1ｰKG*Kｰ1RｰK1ｰ03 HFDF1ｰKG*Kｰ1RｰK1ｰ04
■Outside dimensions
No. 1 feed No. 2 feed
3.2 Z
▽▽▽
2-STEP FLOW CONTROL VALVE WITH ROTARY TYPE SHUT-OFF VALVE（HFDF）（WITH PRESSURE AND

face.
● The dog section pin (φ9 ±0.1 mm) must have a hardness in the range HRC34 to HRC44.
■Description of the model designation
HFD1ｰKG2Kｰ1Rｰ03
Nominal size of main valve
Operating method of sub valve
　R: Rotary type
1: Normally open
    internal drain
3: Normally open
    external drain
Check valve
Max. controllable flow of main valve
Flow control valve (main valve)
Directional control valve (sub valve)
Max. operating pressure of main valve
  1: 7 MPa
Function category
  K: With pressure and temperature compensation
Piping method
  G: Gasket
HFD1ｰKG2Kｰ1Rｰ03
HFD1ｰKG8Kｰ1Rｰ03
HFD1ｰKG1Kｰ1Rｰ04
HFD1ｰKG2Kｰ1Rｰ04
HFD1ｰKG16Kｰ1Rｰ04
■Specifications
Nominal
size
03
04
ModelFree flow
(L/min)
30
50
Rotating torque
(N·m)
1
1.3
Max. operating pressure
(MPa)
7
Flow adjustment range
(L/min)
0.2 to  2
0.2 to  8
0.1 to  1
0.2 to  2
0.4 to 16
Mass: 8.0㎏Mass: 5.0㎏
HFD1ｰKG*Kｰ1Rｰ03 HFD1ｰKG*Kｰ1Rｰ04
■Outside dimensions
3.2 Z
▽▽▽
6
11
66
23 15
.5
15